authority member that transferred, or caused to be transferred, to the 44 
authority the right to the delivery of eighteen thousand five hundred 45 

acre-feet per year of Colorado River water in connection with the 1 
authority's formation.  The amount of the grant to that member shall equal 2 
seven million five hundred thousand dollars $7,500,000 plus any additional 3 
monies that the authority and the member agree to in a grant agreement 4 
between the authority and the member, which amount shall be adjusted 5 
annually from the date of the authority's formation either for inflation 6 
or as may otherwise be provided in the subcontracts of the authority or in 7